

No. 24-1608

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

E.D., a minor by and through her parents and next friends MICHAEL
DUELL and Lisa DUELL; NOBLESVILLE STUDENTS FOR LIFE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NOBLESVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:21-cv-03075-SEB-TAB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION,
STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA, AND INDIANA FAMILY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

Joshua D. Hershberger
HERSHBERGER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 233
Hanover, Indiana 47243
(812) 228-8783
josh@hlo.legal
Attorney for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-1608

Short Caption: E.D., et al. v. Noblesville School District, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 7 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The District Court’s Decision Promotes Censorship rather than Constitutional Rights at School..... | 11 |
| a. The amici have experienced similar constitutional violations on other high school and college campuses. | 12 |
| b. A public high school may not limit a student’s speech due to the student’s political viewpoint without material and substantial proof of disruption..... | 16 |
| c. Noblesville High discriminated against E.D. because of her political viewpoint..... | 21 |
| II. The District Court’s Decision Concerning <i>Monell</i> Liability will Encourage other Constitutional Violations. | 24 |
| a. The amici recognize a growing trend of public school administrators ignoring constitutional rights. | 24 |
| b. A school principal in Indiana has final decision-making authority over regulations that govern student conduct..... | 27 |
| c. Principal McCaffrey is a final decision-making authority for purposes of <i>Monell</i> liability..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Harless by Harless v. Darr</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1339 (S.D. Ind. 1996) | 28-29 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... | 19-20 |
| <i>Kujawski v. Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 183 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1999) | 24, 27, 31 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)..... | 27 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 24, 27, 31, 33 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend</i> , | |

37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)20

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204,
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) 18

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S.584 (1979).....25

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....27

Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....16-17, 22-23

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U. S. 645 (1972).....25

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....20, 23

Southworth v. Bd. of Regents,
307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)23, 33

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 18-19, 22, 33

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....25

Valentino v. Vill. of S. Chicago Heights,
575 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009)28-29, 31

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....25

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....26

Statutes

Ind. Code § 20-18-2-1428
 Ind. Code § 20-26-5-429
 Ind. Code § 20-33-2-1926
 Ind. Code § 20-33-7.5-225, 26
 Ind. Code § 20-33-8-1027-31

Other Authorities

1995 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 131-1995, § 12 (H.E.A. 1279) (West).....29
 2023 Legislative Scorecard, INDIANA FAMILY INSTITUTE25
 2024 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 138-2024 (H.E.A. 1137)(West)26, 29
 2024 Legislative Agenda, INDIANA FAMILY INSTITUTE25
 Caroline Wharton, “SFLA Reports Free Speech Violations on School
 Campuses have TRIPLED!,” STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA NEWS
 (April 12, 2023)12
 Kara Zupkus, “VICTORY: High School YAF Chapter Secures
 Recognition After Legal Battle,” YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION
 (July 19, 2023).....15
 Lindsay Cornick, “University of Buffalo sued over revoking recognition
 status for Young Americans for Freedom student group,” NEW
 YORK POST (June 5, 2023)14
*The Changing Face of First Amendment Neutrality: R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 Rust v. Sullivan and the Problem of Content-Based
 Underinclusion*, 1992 Sup. Ct. Rev. 29, 43 (1996).....17

Olivia Torrabla, “Victory! Students for Life of America Group Settles Lawsuit Over Free Speech Censorship,” STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA NEWS (February 22, 2024).....13

“YAF Puts NY High School on Notice for Refusing to Recognize Young Americans for Freedom Chapter,” YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION (June 3, 2020).....14
